All money received under the provisions of this act shall be paid into the state treasury and shall be credited to the general revenue fund.

Sec. 5. Effective July 1, 1943.—This act shall become effective July 1, 1943.

Approved April 24, 1943.

## CHAPTER 611-S. F. No. 850.

(Amending Section 136.11 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to tuition and fees in state teachers' colleges and model schools and authorizing the collection thereof by the State Teachers' College Board, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3069.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3069, is amended to read as follows:

3069. Tuition in State Teachers Colleges.—Subdivision 1. There shall be a charge for tuition to students, in State Teachers' Colleges. The Board shall fix rates of tuition for pupils in the model schools and the Board shall fix rates of tuition for students in State Teachers' Colleges within the minimums and maximums, following, to-wit:

Not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$15.00 during each of the first six quarters.

Not less than \$10.00 nor more than \$20.00 for each quarter thereafter.

A session in the summer school is to be regarded as a quarter within the meaning of Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3069, as amended.

Non-resident students at the time of matriculating shall pay an additional tuition fee of \$5.00 per quarter.

Subdivision 2. In addition thereto student activity fees shall be charged at the State Teachers' Colleges not to exceed \$8.00 per quarter, and in the model schools, not to exceed \$2.00 per quar-

## SESSION LAWS

ter. Such fees shall be collected and allocated to the credit of the State Teachers' College collecting the same and are hereby reappropriated to the use of such college.

Subdivision 3. A contingent fund for each of said Teachers' Colleges from the fees collected in Subdivision 2 shall remain in the hands of the accounting officers of each State Teachers' College from which expenditures may be made in case of actual emergency requiring immediate payment, the emergency to be determined by the president of the college at the time when its arises. The amount of such contingent fund shall in no event exceed \$1,-000 in any one of the Teachers' Colleges. Disbursements may be made from such fund upon the direction in writing by the president of the college. An itemized verified claim conforming to the requirements of the law shall be presented for audit and allowance, and upon the allowance thereof, the state auditor shall reimburse the contingent fund for the amount of such disbursement.

Approved April 24, 1943.

## CHAPTER 612-S. F. No. 903.

## (Amending Sections 256.01; 246.01; 256.93; 525.75; 525.751; 525.753; 525.754; 525.761; 525.762; 525.78 and 525.79 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to mental hygicne work and to the commitment of feebleminded and epileptic persons, and amending Mason's 1940 Supplement, Sections 3199-102 (a) (3) and (10), 3199-103, 4467-1, 4467-2, 8992-173, 8992-174, 8992-175, 8992-176, 8992-177, 8992-179, 8992-180, 8992-183 and 8992-184.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's 1940 Supplement Section 3199-102 (a) (3), is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"(3) Director of Social Welfare—powers and duties—specific powers enumerated.—Administer and supervise all mental hygiene work involving persons not in a state institution. The authority and power conferred by this subsection does not extend to administration or supervision of state institutions of mental hygiene nor to patients therein during the period of actual confinement, nor to mental testing, or to persons feebleminded, epileptic, or mentally ill on parole from state institutions."

[Chap.